
Budget and Finance Committee

City of Cincinnati

Agenda - Final

801 Plum Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Chairperson, Greg Landsman
Vice Chairperson, Reggie Harris
Councilmember Jeff Cramerding

Councilmember Mark Jeffreys
Councilmember Scotty Johnson
Vice Mayor Jan-Michele Kearney

Councilmember Liz Keating
Councilmember Meeka Owens

President Pro Tem Victoria Parks

Council Chambers, Room 3001:00 PMMonday, December 5, 2022

PRESENTATIONS

CRA Presentations

Markiea L. Carter, Director of Community & Economic Development

AGENDA

COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT AREA  AGREEMENTS

1. 202202123 ORDINANCE submitted by Sheryl M. M. Long, City Manager, on 
11/30/2022, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING the City Manager to 
execute a Community Reinvestment Area Tax Exemption Agreement 
with 312 W Fourth Holdings, LLC, thereby authorizing a 15-year tax 
exemption for 100% of the value of improvements made to real 
property located at 312 W Fourth Street in the Central Business District 
of Cincinnati, in connection with the remodeling of an existing building 
into approximately 7,872 square feet of residential space, consisting of 
7 residential rental units, and approximately 2,700 square feet of 
commercial space, at a total construction cost of approximately 
$1,263,022.

Sponsors: City Manager

Ordinance

Exhibit A

Transmittal

Attachments:

2. 202202124 ORDINANCE (EMERGENCY) submitted by Sheryl M. M. Long, City Manager, 
on 11/30/2022, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING the City Manager to 
execute a Community Reinvestment Area Tax Exemption Agreement (LEED or 
Living Building Challenge) with Yukon Investments, LLC, an affiliate of The 
Model Group, Inc., thereby authorizing a 15-year tax exemption for 100% of 

Page 1 City of Cincinnati Printed on 12/2/2022

http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8540
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e3c5f6f7-b2e5-47d1-a1af-e8ef63112daf.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=594f700e-e939-4f12-b66e-3e735c6e2316.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=839c5342-0614-430f-8fa7-20014543a63f.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8541


December 5, 2022Budget and Finance Committee Agenda - Final

the value of improvements made to real property located at 1720 Elm Street, 
118 Findlay Street, and 114-116 W. Elder Street in the Over-the-Rhine 
neighborhood of Cincinnati, in connection with the remodeling of four buildings 
into mixed-use space containing approximately 6,907 square feet of 
commercial retail space and approximately 16,832 square feet of residential 
space, consisting of approximately 30 residential rental units, which 
remodeling shall be completed in compliance with Leadership in Energy and 
Environmental Design Silver, Gold or Platinum standards or Living Building 
Challenges standards, at a total remodeling cost of approximately $5,391,856.

Sponsors: City Manager

Transmittal

Ordinance

Exhibit A

Attachments:

3. 202202125 ORDINANCE (EMERGENCY) submitted by Sheryl M. M. Long, City 
Manager, on 11/30/2022, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING the City 
Manager to execute a Community Reinvestment Area Tax Exemption 
Agreement (LEED or Living Building Challenge) with CRDV Findlay 
Market, LLC, an affiliate of The Model Group, Inc., thereby authorizing 
a 15-year tax exemption for 100% of the value of improvements made 
to real property located at 130-132 W. Elder Street in the 
Over-the-Rhine neighborhood of Cincinnati, in connection with the 
remodeling of the existing buildings into approximately 4,000 square 
feet of commercial space and approximately 10,000 square feet of 
office space, which remodeling shall be completed in compliance with 
Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design Silver, Gold or 
Platinum standards or Living Building Challenges standards, at a total 
remodeling cost of approximately $5,600,000.

Sponsors: City Manager

Transmittal

Ordinance

Exhibit A

Attachments:

4. 202202126 ORDINANCE (EMERGENCY) submitted by Sheryl M. M. Long, City Manager, 
on 11/30/2022, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING the City Manager to 
execute a Community Reinvestment Area Tax Exemption Agreement (LEED or 
Living Building Challenge) with Paramount Launch, LLC, an affiliate of The 
Model Group, Inc., thereby authorizing a 15-year tax exemption for 100% of 
the value of improvements made to real property located at 954 E. McMillan 
Street in the Walnut Hills neighborhood of Cincinnati, in connection with the 
construction of approximately 29,988 square feet of residential space, 
consisting of 56 dwelling units, and approximately 6,790 square feet of 
commercial space, which construction shall be completed in compliance with 
Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design Silver, Gold or Platinum 
standards or Living Building Challenge standards, at a total construction cost 
of approximately $11,602,886. (Subject to the Temporary Prohibition List 
<https://www.cincinnati-oh.gov/law/ethics/city-business>)

Page 2 City of Cincinnati Printed on 12/2/2022

http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1b74323c-ed11-431d-8252-82120370b67f.docx
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fe0617e4-7948-4e6c-b4ad-5007fa97231c.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f98efa39-5745-45c1-8a38-198759424ab5.DOCX
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8542
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a9963fc9-b02f-4cef-b107-3950c52f6ea1.docx
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=361fb86d-2719-49b8-a11a-942d302e44c2.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=18167dec-0fd4-47ef-b98c-a43782016559.DOC
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8543


December 5, 2022Budget and Finance Committee Agenda - Final

Sponsors: City Manager

Transmittal

Ordinance

Attachment

Attachments:

5. 202202127 ORDINANCE (EMERGENCY) submitted by Sheryl M. M. Long, City Manager, 
on 11/30/2022, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING the City Manager to 
execute a Community Reinvestment Area Tax Exemption Agreement with PL 
Durner, LLC, an affiliate of The Model Group, Inc., thereby authorizing a 
15-year tax exemption for 100% of the value of improvements made to real 
property located at 2453 Gilbert Avenue in the Walnut Hills neighborhood of 
Cincinnati, in connection with the remodeling of an existing building to create 
approximately 10,000 square feet of office space, at a total construction cost of 
approximately $2,520,000. (Subject to the Temporary Prohibition List 
<https://www.cincinnati-oh.gov/law/ethics/city-business>)

Sponsors: City Manager

Transmittal

Ordinance

Attachment

Attachments:

6. 202202128 ORDINANCE (EMERGENCY) submitted by Sheryl M. M. Long, City Manager, 
on 11/30/2022, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING the City Manager to 
execute a Community Reinvestment Area Tax Exemption Agreement with PL 
Race, LLC, an affiliate of The Model Group, Inc., thereby authorizing a 15-year 
tax exemption for 100% of the value of improvements made to real property 
located at 2429 Gilbert Avenue in the Walnut Hills neighborhood of Cincinnati, 
in connection with the remodeling of an existing building to create 
approximately 13,000 square feet of office space, at a total construction cost of 
approximately $2,456,000. (Subject to the Temporary Prohibition List 
<https://www.cincinnati-oh.gov/law/ethics/city-business>)

Sponsors: City Manager

Transmittal

Ordinance

Exhibit A

Attachments:

202202140 PRESENTATION submitted by Sheryl M. M. Long, City Manager, dated 

12/5/2022, regarding CRA Presentations for Budget and 
Finance Committee

Sponsors: City Manager

Transmittal

Presentation

Attachments:

WATER SERVICE AGREEMENTS

Page 3 City of Cincinnati Printed on 12/2/2022

http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8c94e90d-ef7c-4357-8ef3-4cafe6915298.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5f3437a8-6b9c-499f-9186-0eb1fa6dbbf9.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3cdfdc7d-627a-4818-847d-a55efcf111c1.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8544
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7cd9998b-2ea2-483c-a552-7660370d3557.docx
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b1f6f8e9-e111-4186-9402-d2d489f8773b.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cb5f7003-0358-4588-b0d3-c0b74dc88781.DOCX
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8545
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=eb1945ac-97f1-42c9-8933-b65965df8379.docx
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c781a1ca-782f-42b3-a4a2-1b3260e934d9.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dfc6d6b5-286e-44cc-a402-e5e5b5b3c230.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8557
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d520041d-9208-4ac5-9bc2-7d1d8bd5e5e7.docx
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5b388121-a70d-4558-a4ec-60f5151c757b.pptx


December 5, 2022Budget and Finance Committee Agenda - Final

7. 202202112 ORDINANCE (EMERGENCY) submitted by Sheryl M. M. Long, City 
Manager, on 11/30/2022, AUTHORIZING the City Manager to execute 
an Amended and Restated Water Service Agreement between the City 
of Cincinnati and the Village of Addyston, Ohio.

Sponsors: City Manager

Transmittal

Ordinance

Attachment

Attachments:

8. 202202113 ORDINANCE (EMERGENCY) submitted by Sheryl M. M. Long, City 
Manager, on 11/30/2022, AUTHORIZING the City Manager to execute 
an Amended and Restated Water Service Agreement between the City 
of Cincinnati and the City of Reading, Ohio.

Sponsors: City Manager

Transmittal

Ordinance

Attachment

Attachments:

GRANTS AND DONATIONS

9. 202202114 ORDINANCE submitted by Sheryl M. M. Long, City Manager, on 
11/30/2022, AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept and appropriate 
grant funds from the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency in the 
amount of up to $50,000 to Water Works non-personnel operating 
budget account no. 101x301x7200, for the purpose of reimbursing the 
costs incurred by the Greater Cincinnati Water Works in identifying, 
inventorying, and mapping lead service lines; and AUTHORIZING the 
Finance Director to deposit any such grant funds received into Fund No. 
101 “Water Works,” revenue account no. 101x8527.

Sponsors: City Manager

Transmittal

Ordinance

Attachments:

10. 202202115 ORDINANCE (EMERGENCY) submitted by Sheryl M. M. Long, City 
Manager, on 11/30/2022, AUTHORIZING the City Manager accept and 
appropriate a donation in an amount of $40,085 from the Cincinnati 
Recreation Foundation for the purpose of providing funding support to 
the Cincinnati Recreation Commission National Junior Tennis program; 
and AUTHORIZING the Finance Director to deposit the grant funds into 
Fund 319, “Contributions for Recreation Purposes,” revenue account 
319x8571.

Sponsors: City Manager

Page 4 City of Cincinnati Printed on 12/2/2022

http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8529
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=13cc2291-ac68-4d62-b966-e44bf6a47e9c.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=60612e20-ef1e-448e-9f34-7d2f461d9815.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a2a37c4f-364b-4f7d-85d0-387599634f78.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8530
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=148ff395-defb-44bd-9841-e63bd98a2bf3.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8105f75a-7e1a-4857-ba2d-b6f89be480c0.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=145f0ca2-3dcf-497d-91b0-373707ea7a0f.PDF
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8531
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fd35605e-dadd-4245-9466-4ea852b1af10.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=66ea0440-0e1b-4a05-9e2c-ee942c56f291.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8532


December 5, 2022Budget and Finance Committee Agenda - Final

Transmittal

Ordinance

Attachments:

11. 202202116 ORDINANCE (EMERGENCY) submitted by Sheryl M. M. Long, City 
Manager, on 11/30/2022, ESTABLISHING new capital improvement 
program project account nos. 980x232x232351, “Central & 8th Traffic 
Calming - Grant,” for the purpose of providing Ohio Department of 
Transportation (“ODOT”) grant resources for right of way improvements 
for traffic calming on Central Avenue at 8th Street; 980x232x232352, 
“Harrison & Ruehlman Traffic Calming - Grant,” for the purpose of 
providing ODOT grant resources for right of way improvements for 
traffic calming on Harrison Avenue at Ruehlman Place; and 
980x232x232353, “Harrison & Ruehlman Traffic Calming - TIF,” for the 
purpose of providing tax increment financing resources for right of way 
improvements for traffic calming on Harrison Avenue at Ruehlman 
Place; AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept a Highway Safety 
Improvement Program Systemic Safety grant (ALN 20.205) in an 
amount of up to $600,000 from ODOT, and appropriate an amount up 
to $300,000 to newly established capital improvement program project 
account no. 980x232x232351, “Central & 8th Traffic Calming - Grant,” 
for the purpose of implementing right of way improvements for traffic 
calming on Central Avenue at 8th Street, and appropriate an amount up 
to $300,000 to newly established capital improvement program project 
account no. 980x232x232352, “Harrison & Ruehlman Traffic Calming - 
Grant,” for the purpose of implementing right of way improvements for 
traffic calming on Harrison Avenue at Ruehlman Place; AUTHORIZING 
the transfer and appropriation of the sum of $90,000 from the 
unappropriated surplus of Westwood 1 Equivalent Fund 496 to newly 
established capital improvement program project account no. 
980x232x232353, “Harrison & Ruehlman Traffic Calming - TIF; and 
DECLARING expenditures from capital improvement program project 
account no. 980x232x232353, “Harrison & Ruehlman Traffic Calming - 
TIF,” to be for a public purpose because the project will improve 
pedestrian safety in the Westwood neighborhood.

Sponsors: City Manager

Transmittal

Ordinance

Attachments:

12. 202202121 ORDINANCE submitted by Sheryl M. M. Long, City Manager, on 11/30/2022, 
AUTHORIZING the establishment of capital improvement program project 
account nos. 980x233x232372, “Western Hills Viaduct OKI STBG Grant 2021,” 
980x233x232373, “Western Hills Viaduct TRAC Grant 2021,” 
980x233x232374, “Western Hills Viaduct Federal Earmark 2022,” and 
980x233x232375, “Western Hills Viaduct INFRA Grant 2022”; AUTHORIZING 
the City Manager to accept and appropriate an Ohio-Kentucky-Indiana Surface 
Transportation Block Grant (ALN 20.205) in an amount up to $1,000,000 for 
the purpose of providing resources for the demolition and construction of the 
Western Hills Viaduct (the “Western Hills Viaduct Project”); AUTHORIZING the 
City Manager to accept and appropriate a Transportation Review Advisory 

Page 5 City of Cincinnati Printed on 12/2/2022

http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f4c2cb8f-7e8b-4aed-a04e-fdcfddb59ab6.docx
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cdd94588-059f-4031-958f-5f18129b3de3.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8533
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6dc4828c-bd2b-417b-849a-b40b5f2e258a.docx
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=15021f7e-bdf0-42cb-9bef-4d9c7d889039.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8538


December 5, 2022Budget and Finance Committee Agenda - Final

Council Grant (ALN 20.205) in an amount up to $25,000,000 for the purpose of 
providing resources for the Western Hills Viaduct Project; AUTHORIZING the 
City Manager to accept and appropriate an amount up to $1,000,000 in federal 
funding earmarked in the Consolidation Appropriations Act of 2022 for 
Highway Infrastructure Programs (ALN 20.205) for the purpose of providing 
resources for the Western Hills Viaduct Project; AUTHORIZING the City 
Manager to accept and appropriate a Nationally Significant Freight and 
Highway Projects grant (ALN 20.934) in an amount up to $127,115,954 for the 
purpose of providing resources for the Western Hills Viaduct Project; 
AUTHORIZING the Finance Director to deposit a total sum of up to 
$154,115,954 (the “Funds”) to the various newly established capital 
improvement program project accounts set forth in the attached Schedule of 
Appropriation; and AUTHORIZING the City Manager to enter into any 
agreements necessary to accept the Funds.

Sponsors: City Manager

Transmittal

Ordinance

Attachment

Attachments:

APPROPRIATIONS AND PAYMENTS

13. 202202088 ORDINANCE submitted by Sheryl M. M. Long, City Manager, on 
11/30/2022, ESTABLISHING new capital improvement program project 
account no. 980x164x231628, “Race & Vine Street Two-Way 
Conversion - TIF,” for the purpose of providing resources for the 
preliminary design for the possible conversion of Race Street and Vine 
Street to two-way streets in the downtown neighborhood; 
AUTHORIZING the transfer and appropriation of the sum of $81,000 
from the unappropriated surplus of Downtown South/Riverfront 
Equivalent Fund 481 to the Department of Community and Economic 
Development non-personnel operating budget account no. 
481x164x7200; and AUTHORIZING the transfer and appropriation of 
the sum of $122,000 from the unappropriated surplus of Downtown 
South/Riverfront Equivalent Fund 481 to the new capital improvement 
program project account no. 980x164x231628, “Race & Vine Street 
Two-Way Conversion - TIF,” all for the purpose of providing resources 
for the possible conversion of Race Street and Vine Street to two-way 
streets between Second Street on the south and Central Parkway on 
the north in the downtown neighborhood.

Sponsors: City Manager

Transmittal

Ordinance

Attachments:

14. 202202120 ORDINANCE submitted by Sheryl M. M. Long, City Manager, on 11/30/2022, 
AUTHORIZING the transfer and appropriation of the sum of $2,900,000 from 
the unappropriated surplus of Downtown OTR West Equivalent Fund 482 to 

Page 6 City of Cincinnati Printed on 12/2/2022

http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=509f3780-2962-450c-90e7-6b34811eb778.docx
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8749f7ea-21ee-4e5d-a0c6-ea1121c340cd.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8d23ae4c-ed0b-4b4a-b8e2-15012c8666b6.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8507
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7f13a5c2-2ff7-4898-91bd-cfb191fc702d.docx
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=89964309-680e-4905-952b-92505690ba2d.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8537


December 5, 2022Budget and Finance Committee Agenda - Final

the Department of Community and Economic Development non-personnel 
operating budget account no. 482x164x7200 providing resources for 
implementing a make-safe plan including hard construction costs and related 
soft costs associated with the stabilization of the Terrace Plaza building in 
Downtown Cincinnati; and DECLARING that expenditures from Department of 
Community and Economic Development non-personnel operating budget 
account no. 482x164x7200 to be a public purpose. (Subject to the Temporary 
Prohibition List <https://www.cincinnati-oh.gov/law/ethics/city-business>)

Sponsors: City Manager

Transmittal

Ordinance

Attachments:

15. 202202122 ORDINANCE (EMERGENCY) submitted by Sheryl M. M. Long, City 
Manager, on 11/30/2022, AUTHORIZING the payments of $427.76 
from Emergency Shelter Fund 445 project account no. 
445x162x4452029 and $3,043.46 from Emergency Shelter Fund 445 
project account no. 445x162x4452017, totaling $3,471.22, as a moral 
obligation to Champlin Architects, Inc. for homeless shelter 
enhancement services provided to the City as part of the response to 
the COVID-19 pandemic; and AUTHORIZING the payment of 
$5,089.77 from Emergency Shelter Fund 445 project account no. 
445x162x4452017 as a moral obligation to Cincinnati Union Bethel, Inc. 
for homeless shelter enhancement services provided to the City as part 
of the response to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

Sponsors: City Manager

Transmittal

Ordinance

Attachments:

TENTATIVE TAX BUDGET

16. 202202132 RESOLUTION (LEGISLATIVE) (EMERGENCY) submitted by Sheryl M. M. 
Long, City Manager, on 11/30/2022, ADOPTING the Calendar Year Budget for 
Current Operating Expenses of the City of Cincinnati for the calendar year 
2024 and submitting the same to the County Auditor. 

Sponsors: City Manager

Transmittal

Ordinance

Attachment

Attachments:

ADJOURNMENT

Page 7 City of Cincinnati Printed on 12/2/2022

http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=43159c32-1696-47ec-95b6-c279aa0b96ed.docx
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=de09d2d3-3dc9-41af-a913-889843afdba8.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8539
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3c127d59-1cf1-4db7-9182-34ec88ad9d82.docx
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5610db53-a531-4813-9804-4f9516e065cb.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8549
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=151c81e4-0415-4f68-ab5d-5a8e426eff00.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=14b0cf09-2ccb-4c33-89e4-feb6c35b5825.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=feeb3f59-8f8d-4f6a-bb6f-0bf2f03b5e7e.pdf

